Workers compensation 13 (920,239) - - - (920,239)
Sundry creditors 13 (25,352,744) - - - (25,352,744)

(11,262,137,731) (3,024,136,699) (516,725) (112,905,330) (14,399,696,485)

Net exposure 4,917,285,167 (3,024,070,796) (516,725) (112,905,330) 1,779,792,316

The Road Development Agency

84 RDA ANNUAL REPORT 2022

Road Development Agency
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

51 | P a g e

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

16. Financial instruments- Risk management (continued)

Exposure to currency risk (continued)

The following significant exchange rates were applied during the year:

   Spot rate at reporting date
2022 2021

USD 18.10 16.69
EUR 19.33 18.82
GBP 21.78 22.47

Sensitivity analysis

A 10 percent strengthening/weakening of the USD, GBP and EUR against the Kwacha at 31 December and vice versa
would have increased accumulated funds and income expenditure by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Accumulated
fund

Accumulated
fund

   Income and
expenditure

Income and
expenditure

100bp 100bp 100bp 100bp
increase decrease increase decrease

31 December 2022
USD (563,790,906) 563,790,906 (563,760,906) 563,790,906
EUR (11,290,533) 11,290,533 (11,290,533) 11,290,533
GBP (51,672) 51,672 (51,672) 51,672

Accumulated
fund

Accumulated
fund

Income and
expenditure

Income and
expenditure

100bp 100bp 100bp 100bp
increase decrease increase decrease

31 December 2021
USD (302,407,080) 302,407,080 (302,407,080) 302,407,080
EUR (11,290,533) 11,290,533 (11,290,533) 11,290,533
GBP (51,672) 51,672 (51,672) 51,672

The Road Development Agency

85RDA ANNUAL REPORT 2022

Road Development Agency
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

52 | P a g e

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

16.   Financial instruments- Risk management (continued)

(iii) Interest rate risk

The Agency is not exposed to interest rate risk on its bank accounts and does not hold any interest bearing financial
instruments.

Interest rate risk management

The exposure to interest rate risk is reviewed regularly by management to align with interest rate reviews and
defined risk appetite, by either positioning the statement of financial position or protecting interest expense